platforms, thereby enhancing product differentiation and improving market adoption.

The recent agreement with Tasly Pharmaceutical is illustrative of this approach, expanding the market reach

of Mauna Kea Technologies into the very attractive Chinese domestic GI market while also capitalizing on

Mauna Kea Technologies’ development over the past decade of a clinical and regulatory framework to prepare

for the launch of Cellvizio into the global neurosurgery market.

Finally, with an expanding body of medical research into the capacity of Cellvizio to improve the diagnosis of

complex disease, including additional scientific publications and clinical studies, Cellvizio will benefit from

meaningful, unrealized commercial opportunity in emerging clinical use cases, including inflammatory bowel

disease (IBD), interventional pulmonology, and food sensitivity; each being the basis for a potential new

strategic partnership.

In furtherance of its corporate strategy, Mauna Kea Technologies remains actively engaged in discussions with

a number of global life science firms regarding new partnerships.

4

Financial Update for the First Half 2023

(in €K) - IFRS H1 2023 H1 2022 Change - %

Product sales 3,552 3,391 +5%

Licensing sales 3,263 - n/a

Total sales 6,815 3,391 +101%

Other revenue 326 318 +3%

Total Revenue 7,142 3,708 +93%

Cost of goods sold (811) (911) -11%

Gross margin on Product sales 77% 73% +4pts

Research and development expenses (1,947) (1,990) -2%

Sales and marketing expenses (2,738) (2,841) -4%

General and administrative expenses (2,821) (2,767) +2%

Share-based payments 75 (155) n/a

Total Expenses (8,242) (8,665) -5%

Current Operating Income (loss) (1,100) (4,957) -78%

Non-current Operating Income 7,748 (85) n/a

Operating Income 6,648 (5,042) n/a

Financial Result (762) (1,170) -35%

Income taxes (1,458) -

Share of equity affiliates (1,629) -

Net Profit 2,799 (6,212) n/a

Total sales

Total Group sales amounted to €6.8m, up 101%, driven by the growth in product sales and the substantial

contribution of licensing sales.

Product sales were up +5% to €3.6m driven by consumables and the Pay-Per-Use business in the United States.

Licensing sales amounted to €3.3m due to the recognition of revenues from the strategic agreement signed

with Tasly Pharmaceutical, with:

o The recognition of $1.1m from the licensing agreement totalling $6.5m and recognized linearly over 3

years;

o The proceeds of $2.5m from technology service fees, fully recognized on June 30, 2023.